tions of the apiary locations and pay in advance the required registration fee and an initial inspection fee of one dollar and fifty cents per colony of bees to be located in this state. The initial inspection fee prescribed in this subdivision shall not apply to hives or colonies of bees imported from bordering states, provided such bordering state does not require entrants to pay an initial inspection or entrance fee for hives or colonies of bees brought into that state from this state.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 651—H. F. No. 2576

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 488A.36, Subdivision 3, and 488A.66, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488A.36, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. **Duluth municipal court; salaries; special judge.** There shall also be a special judge of said municipal court, having the same powers and qualifications as said other judges, and whose term of office and election thereto, and the filling of any vacancy, shall be the same as those of said other judges. The special judge is empowered to hold court only when directed to do so because of the press of business of said court, or because of the sickness or inability to serve of one of the judges. In case the special judge shall hold court, he shall receive compensation for such service at the rate of \$50 \$75 per day. The special judge may practice in the municipal court and act as attorney in any case tried therein except one in which he sits, or is expected to sit, as presiding judge.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488A.66, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 48A.66 **Salaries.** Subdivision 1. Each judge of the municipal court of the city of Duluth shall be paid an annual salary of \$14,500 \$16,000 in semimonthly installments out of the treasury of the city of Duluth.
 - Sec. 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1967. Approved May 22, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.